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TO SERVE CUSTOMERS IN NEW YORK 

 
(Issued and Effective November 17, 2025) 

 
 
BY THE COMMISSION: 

INTRODUCTION 

  On July 22, 2025, the New York State Public Service 

Commission (Commission) issued an Order to Show Cause (OTSC) 

after New York State Department of Public Service staff 

(Department or staff) investigated ATTYX, LLC (f/k/a Sunco 

Capital LLC) (ATTYX or the Company) and identified sufficiently 

credible evidence indicating that ATTYX apparently failed to 

comply with nine sections of the Uniform Business Practices for 

Distributed Energy Resource Suppliers (UBP-DERS). 

  In the OTSC, the Commission ordered ATTYX to show 

cause within thirty days why its eligibility to operate as a 

Distributed Energy Resource (DER) Supplier should not be revoked 
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or, in the alternative, why other consequences set forth in the 

UBP-DERS should not be imposed.  On September 22, 2025, ATTYX 

responded to the OTSC (OTSC Response).  ATTYX also provided some 

limited supporting documentation relating to its OTSC Response.  

Despite staff attempting to obtain the remaining documentation 

from the Company on multiple occasions, to date, that 

information is still outstanding.1   

  After reviewing the OTSC Response, the Commission 

finds that the Company either admitted to staff’s allegations or 

failed to fully remedy all nine alleged violations of the UBP-

DERS.  The Commission further observes that ATTYX is violating 

multiple Ordering Clauses of the OTSC.  Accordingly, by this 

Order, the Commission finds that ATTYX has failed to comply with 

the UBP-DERS and determines that the appropriate enforcement 

consequence is to revoke ATTYX’s eligibility to serve as a DER 

Supplier in New York State. 

 

LEGAL AUTHORITY 

The Commission’s UBP-DERS established a uniform 

framework of regulation which governs the integration of all DER 

Suppliers/DER Providers into New York State’s electric system, 

as well as the rights and responsibilities of all DERS.  The 

Order Establishing Oversight Framework and Uniform Business 

Practices for Distributed Energy Resource Suppliers in Case 15-

M-0180, which created the UBP-DERS, set forth clear rules for 

DER market and program participants to ensure that customers 

 
1  Staff counsel emailed ATTYX’s general counsel on October 1, 3, 

and 10, 2025, and spoke with ATTYX’s general counsel on 
October 8, 2025, regarding various omissions from the 
Company’s OTSC Response.  To date, staff counsel has not 
received any outstanding documentation, let alone 
acknowledgment of these communications. 
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“are not subject to fraud or abusive marketing.”2  That Order 

also observed that oversight in the DER market “is needed to 

prevent false promises, exploitative pricing, and other 

deceptive or intentionally confusing behavior in marketing to 

residential customers and small businesses.”3  As the Commission 

has stated, these UBP-DERS requirements “are necessary to ensure 

that Department of Public Service Staff and the Commission have 

the tools needed to monitor ... growing [DER] markets and 

identify and resolve potential issues.”4  In adopting marketing 

and advertising standards in the Order, the Commission further 

noted its intention to “ensure that deceptive or unreasonably 

high-pressure marketing do not occur.”5 

DER Suppliers in New York State must comply with the 

UBP-DERS and all applicable Commission orders to maintain 

eligibility to operate in the state.6  Among other things, the 

UBP-DERS mandates that DER Suppliers shall “[n]ot engage in 

misleading or deceptive conduct as defined by state or federal 

law, or by Commission rule, regulation, or Order[.]”7  The UBP 

DERS also forbids DER Suppliers from making false or misleading 

statements regarding their product offerings, such as promised 

rates or savings.8   

  To the extent that third parties may be working on 

behalf of a DER Supplier, UBP-DERS Section 2D.A states that 

 
2  Case 15-M-0180, In the Matter of Regulation and Oversight of 

Distributed Energy Resource Providers and Products, Order 
Establishing Oversight Framework and Uniform Business 
Practices for Distributed Energy Resource Suppliers (issued 
October 19, 2017), p. 2. 

3  Id. 
4  Id. 
5  Id., p. 42. 
6  See UBP-DERS §2 (noting, in relevant part, that the UBP-DERS 

“appl[ies] to all DER suppliers that participate in 
Commission-authorized ... program or market”). 

7  UBP-DERS §2B.A.1.   
8  UBP-DERS §2B.A.2. 
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“[i]f a DER supplier enlists a third party to assist them in ... 

any ... activity, that DER supplier is responsible for making 

commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that the third party’s 

activities conform with the relevant regulations and 

requirements.”  UBP-DERS Section 2F.A also confirms that “[a] 

DER supplier may be held responsible for actions by ... third-

party agents acting on its behalf or under its direction.”   

The Department also oversees DER Suppliers through 

UBP-DERS reporting provisions.  For instance, UBP-DERS Section 

3A.D.3 requires certain types of DER Suppliers, including On-

Site Mass Market Distributed Generation providers, to submit 

certain updated information throughout the year.  Pursuant to 

UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.a, DER Suppliers must submit revised 

“description[s] of any material revision in the terms and 

conditions applicable to the business relationship between the 

Provider and its customers,” and “[f]or any such revisions, the 

Provider shall provide a copy of the revised portions.”  UBP-

DERS Section 3A.D.3.c further requires that DER Suppliers update 

staff on “[c]hanges in the Provider’s business and customer 

service information provided in the application [package]” as 

those changes occur. 

The UBP-DERS additionally implements certain 

requirements for sales agreements used by DER Suppliers to 

ensure that consumers are protected and adequately informed.  

UBP-DERS Section 3C.C contains specific terms that must be 

included in On-Site Mass Market Distributed Generation sales 

agreements, “including the make and model of major system 

components, and an outline of system specifications.”  These 

requirements include specific items such as, “[f]or purchased 

systems, the total system purchase price, itemized costs of 

system components, and any other taxes, fees or overheads that 

are the responsibility of the customer[,]” “[a]n estimate of 
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annual energy output, including loss analysis[,]” “[t]he rate at 

which the customer can be compensated for any electricity sold 

to the utility,” and “[t]he potential value of all federal, 

state, and local tax credits ... incentives, or rebates that the 

customer may receive and/or be required to sign over to the DER 

provider[.]”9 

The Commission has the authority to enforce the 

requirements of the UBP-DERS by imposing consequences on DER 

Suppliers and third parties acting at the direction of DER 

Suppliers.10  DER Suppliers may be subject to consequences 

listed in UBP-DERS Section 2F.C.2, including the revocation of 

their eligibility to operate in New York State, for multiple 

reasons, including failure to follow policies and procedures in 

sales agreements, failure to comply with required consumer 

protections, failure to inform the Department of material 

changes to information contained in registration forms or 

registration packages, and failure to comply with the UBP-DERS 

generally.11   

 

DISCUSSION 

  In 2024, staff initiated an investigation into ATTYX’s 

business practices after the Department received numerous 

complaints from ATTYX customers detailing issues with the 

 
9  UBP-DERS §§3C.C.1, 3C.C.3, 3C.C.4, and 3C.C.7, respectively. 
10 UBP-DERS §2F.A. 
11 UBP-DERS §§2F.B.2, 2F.B.4, 2F.B.6, and 2F.B.7.  See also UBP- 

DERS §2F.C.2. 
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Company’s marketing techniques and sales agreement terms.12  

During that investigation, staff identified additional issues 

with the contents of ATTYX’s sales agreements, as well as the 

Company’s failure to report changes in its registration 

information to staff.  As a result of that investigation, on 

July 22, 2025, the Commission issued the OTSC, providing ATTYX 

an opportunity to respond to allegations that it: 

1. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 2B.A.1 by “engag[ing] 
in misleading or deceptive conduct as defined by state or 

federal law, or by Commission rule, regulation, or Order”; 

2. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 2B.A.2 by “mak[ing] 
false or misleading representations including 

misrepresenting rates or savings offered”; 

3. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 2D.A by failing to 
“mak[e] commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that [a] 

third party’s activities conform with the relevant 

regulations and requirements;” 

4. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.a by failing to 
timely submit revised “description[s] of any material 

revision in the terms and conditions applicable to the 

business relationship between the Provider and its 

customers” and “provide a copy of the revised portions” to 

staff; 

5. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.1 by failing to 
include “the total system purchase price, itemized costs of 

 
12 The Commission notes that, on October 17, 2024, it issued a 

determination in Case 24-M-0302, In the Matter of the Rules 
and Regulations of the Public Service Commission, Contained in 
16 NYCRR in Relation to Complaint Procedures – Appeal by SUNco 
Solar LLC of the Informal Decision Rendered in Favor of Brian 
Williams (264891), affirming an informal hearing officer’s 
finding that ATTYX (f/k/a Sunco) engaged in misleading and 
deceptive marketing and failed to include several provisions 
in its sales agreements, as required by UBP-DERS Section 3C. 
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system components, and any other taxes, fees or overheads 

that are the responsibility of the customer” in multiple 

sales agreements; 

6. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.3 by failing to 
include “[a]n estimate of annual energy output, including 

loss analysis” in multiple sales agreements; 

7. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.4 by failing to 
include “[t]he rate at which the customer can be 

compensated for any electricity sold to the utility” in 

multiple sales agreements; 

8. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.7 by failing to 
include “[t]he potential value of all federal, state, and 

local tax credits, electric utility rate credits, Renewable 

Energy Credits, incentives, or rebates that the customer 

may receive and/or be required to sign over to the DER 

provider” in multiple sales agreements; and 

9. Apparently violated UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.c by failing to 
timely submit “[c]hanges in [its] business and customer 

service information provided in the application [package]” 

to staff. 

  Ordering Clause 2 of the OTSC also directed ATTYX to 

“submit revised sales agreements for Department review.”  

Pursuant to Ordering Clause 3, the Company was also instructed 

to “submit for Department review information regarding any 

customer funds that should have been refunded and/or returned to 

customers either as a result of enforcement proceedings [The New 

York State Energy Research and Development Authority] took 

against ATTYX, LLC and/or its former entity, Sunco Capital LLC, 

or as a result of its corporate name change.”  In addition, in 

relevant part, Ordering Clause 4 required ATTYX to “immediately 

halt all marketing, enrollments, and otherwise cease efforts to 

obtain new business in New York State relating to On-Site Mass 
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Market Distributed Generation, pending further instruction from 

the Commission,” which prohibition was put in place “during the 

pendency of this enforcement proceeding.” 

  The Commission’s analysis of ATTYX’s responses to the 

allegations in the OTSC, as well as the Commission’s findings 

regarding ATTYX’s compliance with the Ordering Clauses 

referenced above, are discussed in turn below. 

 

1. ATTYX Engaged in Misleading Marketing, in Violation of UBP-
DERS Sections 2B.A.1. 2B.A.2, and 2D.A. 
 

  The OTSC alleged that ATTYX apparently violated UBP-

DERS Section 2B.A.1 by “engag[ing] in misleading or deceptive 

conduct as defined by state or federal law, or by Commission 

rule, regulation, or Order.”  Staff also contended that the 

Company violated UBP-DERS Section 2B.A.2 by engaging in false or 

misleading conduct, including misrepresenting savings.  

Relatedly, staff alleged that ATTYX violated New York State 

General Business (GBL) Section 349(a), which prohibits 

“[d]eceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any business, 

trade or commerce or in the furnishing of any service in this 

state,” as well as GBL Section 350, which provides that “[f]alse 

advertising in the conduct of any business, trade or commerce in 

the furnishing of any service in this state is hereby declared 

unlawful.”  Finally, the OTSC contended that ATTYX apparently 

violated UBP-DERS Section 2D.A by failing to take commercially 

reasonable efforts to ensure that an apparent affiliate or 

related company, New York Roofing, complied with applicable 

regulations and requirements, including the UBP-DERS. 

  As summarized in the OTSC, staff identified several 

ATTYX advertisements that contained misleading offers for a 

“free roof,” “no cost” roof, or roof “with no money down.”  

Staff alleged that the Company apparently failed to 
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transparently disclose all expenses associated with roof 

replacement or otherwise conflated or confused the total costs 

of roof replacement and installation of a financed solar system.  

ATTYX apparently failed to supervise a third-party entity, New 

York Roofing, that often advertised these inaccurate offers on 

ATTYX’s behalf.  Staff contended that this deceptive conduct 

improperly induced customers to enter contracts and saddled them 

with unaffordable loan payments. 

  In the OTSC Response, ATTYX does not dispute that its 

“free roof” advertisements were misleading and induced customers 

to enter contracts.  The Company further asserts that it 

“discontinued affiliate relationships that used ‘free roof’ 

language and no longer use[s] the word ‘free’ in any context.”13  

Yet, concerningly, ATTYX represents that it will continue to 

describe certain items as “no cost” because it has now “defined” 

and “[s]tandardized” this phrase,14  although the Company will 

“welcome Staff edits to [its ‘no cost’] definition language and 

will adopt any specific wording the Department prefers.”15  As 

was made clear in the OTSC, advertising products and services as 

“no cost” that have associated costs is inherently problematic 

and misleading.16   

  The Company also contests staff’s findings that 

certain customers were informed that “government incentives 

 
13 OTSC Response, p. 4. 
14 Id., pp. 8, 12. 
15 Id., p. 8. 
16 See OTSC, p. 11 (quoting the Informal Hearing Officer’s 

determination that “Sunco and New York Roofing’s use of ‘no  
cost’ roof marketing ... is misleading and deceptive in  
violation of the UBP-DERS.”).  
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would cover the entire system,”17 claiming that ATTYX’s 

“agreements, disclosures, and welcome calls say the opposite.”18  

ATTYX represents that these documents “state plainly that there 

is no savings guarantee; incentives must be claimed directly by 

the customer[.]”19  However, ATTYX conveniently avoids addressing 

whether many customers were verbally informed of incentives.  

Indeed, the OTSC references customers being “advised” about 

purported incentives.20   

  ATTYX similarly does not engage with allegations that 

its sales representatives used aggressive, high-pressure tactics 

or misrepresented savings to convince prospective customers to 

enroll, other than to state that it now “bind[s] field reps to a 

no off-contract promises agreement.”21  The Company does not 

indicate that it identified, disciplined, or terminated any 

problematic sales representatives, and does not offer any 

solution to ensure that its concerning marketing tactics no 

longer continue. 

  In sum, ATTYX admits that advertising “free” roofs 

could pose an issue but indicates that it wishes to continue to 

use revised “no cost” roof language that the Commission 

previously informed ATTYX is misleading.  The Company also does 

not address the inaccurate incentives and other erroneous 

representations that its sales representatives conveyed to 

potential customers.  Thus, the Commission finds that ATTYX 

 
17 OTSC Response, p. 8.  To the extent that ATTYX is attempting 

to quote from the OTSC, the Commission notes that the full 
quote is “some customers were apparently advised that 
government incentives would entirely cover the cost of the 
solar panels.” 

18 Id. 
19 Id. 
20 OTSC, p. 8. 
21 OTSC Response, p. 9.  ATTYX did not provide this supposed 

agreement with “field reps” in its OTSC Response 
production.  
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failed to comply with UBP-DERS Sections 2B.A.1. 2B.A.2, and 

2D.A, as well as GBL Sections 349(a) and 350. 

 

2. ATTYX Omitted Required Sales Agreement Provisions and 
Failed to Notify Staff of Revised Sales Agreements, in 
Violation of UBP-DERS Sections 3C.C.1, 3C.C.3, 3C.C.4, 
3C.C.7, and 3A.D.2.a. 
 

  The OTSC further contends that the sales agreements 

ATTYX provided to staff omitted multiple provisions required by 

the UBP-DERS, including: (1) an itemized breakdown of system 

components, as required by UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.1; (2) a loss 

analysis that informs the customer about the available solar 

resource that the system will yield (accounting for losses from 

normal operation), as required by UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.3; and 

(3) the rate at which the customer can be compensated for any 

electricity sold to the utility, as required by UBP-DERS Section 

3C.C.4.  The OTSC also informed the Company that some sales 

agreements apparently failed to include a fourth term: the total 

potential value of all federal, state, and local tax credits, or 

any other relevant incentives that would assist the customer in 

purchasing the generation system, as required by UBP-DERS 

Section 3C.C.7.  When ATTYX stated in its response to staff’s 

February 18, 2025 Notice of Apparent Violation that it had 

revised its contracts to address these identified issues, staff 

contended that ATTYX violated UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.a by 

failing to first provide these revised contracts to staff for 

review and approval. 

  In the OTSC Response, ATTYX contends that it either 

included the required information referenced above in a plan set 

provided after a survey, or in contract “packets.”22  The Company 

further represents that it provided revised agreements to staff 

 
22 Id., pp. 10-11. 
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and that these agreements can be found on “the DPS portal, 

complete with redlines and a version log, and those filings are 

still awaiting Staff review.”23 

  ATTYX admits that its sales agreements did not have an 

itemized breakdown of system components, a loss analysis, the 

rate at which the customer can be compensated for any 

electricity sold to the utility, the total potential value of 

all federal, state, and local tax credits, or any other relevant 

incentives, as required by the UBP-DERS.  The Commission also 

finds ATTYX’s attempt to remedy these admitted violations to be 

insufficient.  The UBP-DERS mandates that DER Suppliers such as 

ATTYX include certain provisions in their “contracts for on-site 

mass market distributed generation.”24  ATTYX’s representation 

that it has instead included this information in “initial 

contract packets” – and not necessarily the contracts themselves 

- is an improper attempt to side-step the clear requirements of 

the UBP-DERS.  As the Company acknowledges and has failed to 

cure these identified UBP-DERS violations, the Commission finds 

that ATTYX has violated UBP-DERS Sections 3C.C.1, 3C.C.3, 

3C.C.4, and 3C.C.7. 

  Concerning the alleged violation of UBP-DERS Section 

3A.D.3.a, ATTYX concedes that it “should have simultaneously 

uploaded those revised forms for Staff to review,” but argues 

that it did revise its forms regardless.25  However, when staff 

reviewed relevant Document Matter Management (DMM) filings to 

determine whether and, if so, when ATTYX submitted revised 

contracts, staff was unable to locate any “updated agreement” 

submitted in connection with the Company’s “annual review.”26  

Staff has confirmed that ATTYX did not submit any customer sales 

 
23 Id., p. 9. 
24 UBP-DERS §3C.C. 
25 OTSC Response, p. 7. 
26 Id., p. 7. 

Case 1:26-cv-02494     Document 1-2     Filed 04/27/26     Page 13 of 60 PageID #: 139



CASE 25-E-0341 
 
 

- 13 - 

agreements into Matter 17-02273 (In the Matter of Registration 

for DER Suppliers) or Matter 17-02275 (In the Matter of 

Compliance with Annual, Triennial and Third Party 

Marketer/Vendor Listing by DER Suppliers) in 2025, nor did ATTYX 

submit any customer contracts for staff review in the instant 

case.  Accordingly, ATTYX admits to violating UBP-DERS Sections 

3C.C.1, 3C.C.3, 3C.C.4, 3C.C.7, and 3A.D.3.a, and has not 

adequately remedied these violations. 

 

3. ATTYX Failed to Timely Notify Staff of its Name Change, in 
Violation of UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.c. 
 

  The OTSC alleged that ATTYX violated UBP-DERS Section 

3A.D.3.c, which requires DER Suppliers to inform staff of any 

changes in business information in the Company’s application 

package as those changes occur throughout the year.  It appeared 

to staff that the Company had not informed the Department about 

its name change from Sunco Capital LLC (Sunco) to ATTYX until 

May 9, 2024, even though records from the New York State 

Department of State Division of Corporations reflect that Sunco 

legally changed its name to ATTYX on January 23, 2024.  When 

ATTYX belatedly informed staff of this name change, the Company 

improperly indicated that ATTYX was its d/b/a name, even though 

Sunco legally changed its name to ATTYX and was not using ATTYX 

as a fictitious or trade name. 

  ATTYX admits that, in its May 9, 2024, triennial 

filing with the Department, the Company referenced a “d/b/a 

ATTYX” that “was not technically accurate.”27  The Company 

characterizes this error as a “clerical misunderstanding during 

transition,”28 and acknowledges that it should have timely 

informed staff of its name change in January 2024.  However, 

 
27 Id., p. 3. 
28 Id., p. 11. 
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ATTYX claims that “there was never any effort to conceal our 

identity or create confusion” because ATTYX/Sunco maintained the 

same Employer Identification Number, ownership, and licensing 

since 2020.29  Thus, ATTYX concludes that “the delay created no 

risk or prejudice to customers.”30  The Company also asserts that 

it corrected this issue and implemented an internal policy to 

ensure future compliance.31 

  The Commission finds ATTYX’s attempt to downplay a 

glaring oversight in its internal recordkeeping unconvincing.  A 

name change provided to one governmental entity – here, the New 

York State Department of State - should have immediately 

prompted ATTYX to update staff.  The Department cannot monitor 

and ensure that all DER Suppliers comply with rules and 

regulations if entities such as ATTYX do not provide basic 

information when required.  In addition, ATTYX’s assumption that 

its name change did not impact customers is incorrect.  

Implementing a name change in a piecemeal fashion would 

necessarily result in customer confusion and frustration. 

  Furthermore, as discussed in detail in Section 4, 

infra, a similar name continuity issue with the Company was 

recently brought to staff’s attention.  It seems that an 

apparently unregistered DER Supplier, LGCY Power (LGCY), may be 

using ATTYX’s name (or vice versa) to market to customers in New 

York, contrary to the directive in Ordering Clause 4 of the 

OTSC.  This suggests to the Commission that the Company may have 

a concerning practice of changing its name – or, at the very 

least, altering how it represents itself to the public - 

whenever it encounters regulatory pressure that places its 

reputation and potential customer base at risk.  

 
29 Id., p. 3. 
30 Id., p. 13. 
31 Id., p. 3. 
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4. ATTYX Failed to Comply with Ordering Clauses 2, 3, and 4 of 
the OTSC. 
 

  Ordering Clause 2 of the OTSC directed ATTYX to 

“submit revised sales agreements for Department review.”32  

Rather than submit these agreements, as staff requested, ATTYX 

instead referenced Exhibit C-1 of its OTSC Response production 

and claimed that it “submit[ted] the revised contracts in March 

2025 through the DPS portal, and those filings remain pending 

Staff review.”33  ATTYX did not reference any relevant 

information regarding its supposed submission of these 

agreements “through the DPS portal,” including any identifying 

DMM case or matter number.  As noted in Section 2, supra, staff 

has confirmed that ATTYX did not submit any contracts into 

Matter 17-02273 (In the Matter of Registration for DER 

Suppliers) or Matter 17-02275 (In the Matter of Compliance with 

Annual, Triennial and Third Party Marketer/Vendor Listing by DER 

Suppliers) in 2025, nor did ATTYX submit any contracts for staff 

review in the instant case.  Furthermore, the sample contract 

included in ATTYX’s Exhibit C-1 lacks the loss analysis, the 

total system purchase price, the itemized costs of system 

components, and any other taxes, fees or overheads that are the 

responsibility of the customer, and the rate at which the 

customer can be compensated for any electricity sold to the 

utility.  Staff previously informed ATTYX that the absence of 

these provisions in its sales agreements was problematic and 

violated UBP-DERS Sections 3C.C.1, 3C.C.3, and 3C.C.4.  

Accordingly, the Commission determines that ATTYX has failed to 

comply with Ordering Clause 2 of the OTSC. 

  Ordering Clause 3 of the OTSC required ATTYX to 

“submit for Department review information regarding any customer 

 
32 OTSC, p. 22. 
33 OTSC Response, pp. 9, 13. 
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funds that should have been refunded and/or returned to 

customers either as a result of enforcement proceedings NYSERDA 

took against ATTYX, LLC and/or its former entity, Sunco Capital 

LLC, or as a result of its corporate name change.”34  In 

response, ATTYX: (1) generally summarized the history of SunCo’s 

probation, suspension, and termination from NYSERDA’s NY-Sun 

program; (2) referenced a separate investigation by the New York 

State Office of the Attorney General, claiming that, in January 

2024, that office “closed a document subpoena relating to 

customer agreements with no further action, evidence that, while 

our processes have matured, there was no finding of intentional 

deception”;35 and (3) provided limited correspondence with both 

NYSERDA and the New York State Office of the Attorney General.36  

The Company, however, did not address the Commission’s request 

for information regarding any refunded and/or returned customer 

funds.  While ATTYX represented that it “will submit contract 

forms and any refund information the OTSC asks for with this 

response package,” to date, the Company has not provided this 

information to staff or otherwise indicated that no such 

information exists.37 

  Finally, the Commission is concerned that ATTYX did 

not “immediately halt all marketing, enrollments, and otherwise 

cease efforts to obtain new business in New York State relating 

to On-Site Mass Market Distributed Generation, pending further 

 
34 OTSC, pp. 22-23. 
35 To the extent that the Company volunteered this information to 

demonstrate that a New York State Office of the Attorney 
General investigation into ATTYX’s conduct was unfounded, that 
is inaccurate and misrepresents the current situation, as that 
office has informed staff that ATTYX has provided partial or 
no responses to subpoenas that office served on ATTYX in 2024 
and 2025. 

36 OTSC Response, pp. 4, 16, ATTYX Exhibit NYS-1, ATTYX Exhibit 
AG-1. 

37 OTSC Response, p. 1. 
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instruction from the Commission,” as required by Ordering Clause 

4 of the OTSC.  ATTYX claims that it has “complied” with this 

directive38 and states that it has “[p]aused and will remain 

paused on marketing/enrollments during this proceeding (as 

ordered).”39  However, as of October 17, 2025, ATTYX’s New York 

website (www.attyx.com/locations/newyork/) contained a form for 

prospective customers to provide contact information, get a 

“free quote” by clicking a button, and “agree by electronic 

signature to receive automated calls, texts, and prerecorded 

messages from Attyx and its affiliated brands, even if I am on a 

‘Do Not Call’ list ....”40  The continued presence of this 

marketing information specific to New York customers indicates 

that the Company is violating Ordering Clause 4. 

  Additionally, staff has identified an apparently 

unregistered DER Supplier, LGCY Power (LGCY), that has used 

ATTX’s website to host proposals for solar panel installations.  

In September 2025 – approximately two months after the 

Commission instructed ATTYX to cease all attempts to obtain new 

business - a prospective customer received a proposal from LGCY, 

which the customer subsequently provided to staff.  This LGCY 

proposal links to an ATTYX website 

(proposals.attx.com/solar/0abeae620ff5).41  LGCY’s proposal is 

nearly identical to the proposal ATTYX provided to staff in its 

OTSC Response.  A side-by-side comparison of the two documents 

reveals that they contain almost the same information for 

sections such as “Leaders in quality home improvement & energy 

efficiency,” “How does [LGCY/ATTYX] reduce your power bill?” and 

“Our process.”42  Even the purported customer reviews for the two 

 
38 Id., p. 6. 
39 Id., p. 12. 
40 Exhibit A. 
41 See Exhibit B. 
42 Compare Exhibit B with Exhibit C. 
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companies are practically verbatim, with the only change being 

the company name itself (LGCY or ATTYX).43  This suggests to the 

Commission that ATTYX is improperly continuing to market to 

customers under LGCY’s name (in violation of Ordering Clause 4) 

and/or ATTYX is using an unregistered DER Supplier to conduct 

business on its behalf without first informing staff 

(potentially in violation of multiple UBP-DERS provisions, 

including but not limited to UBP-DERS Sections 2B.A.9, 2D.A, 

and/or 3A.B). 

 

CONCLUSION 

  Every DER Supplier in New York must comply with the 

UBP-DERS and all applicable orders from this Commission to 

maintain its eligibility to operate in New York, including, 

without limitation, Case 15-M-0180, In the Matter of Regulation 

and Oversight of Distributed Energy Resource Providers and 

Products, Order Establishing Oversight Framework and Uniform 

Business Practices for Distributed Energy Resource Suppliers 

(issued October 19, 2017).  

  Consistent with the conduct referenced in this Order 

and the above analysis, the Commission now finds that ATTYX: 

1. Violated UBP-DERS Section 2B.A.1 by “engag[ing] in 
misleading or deceptive conduct as defined by state or 

federal law, or by Commission rule, regulation, or Order”; 

2. Violated UBP-DERS Section 2B.A.2 by “mak[ing] false or 
misleading representations including misrepresenting rates 

or savings offered”; 

3. Violated UBP-DERS Section 2D.A by failing to “mak[e] 
commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that [a] third 

 
43 Compare Exhibit B, pg. 3 with Exhibit C, pg. 3. 
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party’s activities conform with the relevant regulations 

and requirements”; 

4. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.a by failing to timely 
submit revised “description[s] of any material revision in 

the terms and conditions applicable to the business 

relationship between the Provider and its customers” and 

“provide a copy of the revised portions” to staff; 

5. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.1 by failing to include “the 
total system purchase price, itemized costs of system 

components, and any other taxes, fees or overheads that are 

the responsibility of the customer” in multiple sales 

agreements; 

6. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.3 by failing to include 
“[a]n estimate of annual energy output, including loss 

analysis” in multiple sales agreements; 

7. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.4 by failing to include 
“[t]he rate at which the customer can be compensated for 

any electricity sold to the utility” in multiple sales 

agreements; 

8. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3C.C.7 by failing to include 
“[t]he potential value of all federal, state, and local tax 

credits, electric utility rate credits, Renewable Energy 

Credits, incentives, or rebates that the customer may 

receive and/or be required to sign over to the DER 

provider” in multiple sales agreements; and 

9. Violated UBP-DERS Section 3A.D.3.c by failing to timely 
submit “[c]hanges in [its] business and customer service 

information provided in the application [package]” to 

staff. 

  In addition, the Commission observes that ATTYX has 

failed to comply with Ordering Clauses 2, 3, and 4 of the OTSC.   
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  Consistent with the findings discussed in this Order, 

and given the above-referenced violations of the UBP-DERS, the 

Commission revokes the eligibility of ATTYX to serve energy 

customers as a DER Supplier in New York State. 

 

The Commission orders: 

1. The eligibility of ATTYX, LLC (f/k/a Sunco Capital 

LLC) to operate as a DER Supplier in New York State is hereby 

revoked. 

2. Within 14 days of the effective date of this Order, 

ATTYX, LLC (f/k/a Sunco Capital LLC) shall file in Case 25-E-

0341 a detailed plan explaining how it intends to honor its 

obligations to existing New York customers including, but not 

limited to, maintaining and addressing issues regarding solar 

systems, roofs, and warranties. 

3. Within 14 days of the effective date of this Order, 

ATTYX, LLC (f/k/a Sunco Capital LLC) shall also file in Case 25-

E-0341, and provide to Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 

Inc. - the distribution utility in whose service territory ATTYX 

operates - a list of names and addresses of all New York 

customers that have signed contracts with ATTYX but whom ATTYX 

has yet to interconnect to the grid. 

4. In connection with the filing referenced in 

Ordering Clause 3, above, ATTYX, LLC (f/k/a/ Sunco Capital LLC) 

shall state, in detail, how it intends to complete projects for 

or otherwise compensate New York customers that have signed 

contracts with ATTYX but whom ATTYX has yet to interconnect to 

the grid. 

5. Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. shall 

refuse to interconnect any individuals not on the list 

referenced in Ordering Clause 3, above. 
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6. This proceeding is closed. 

 

       By the Commission, 
 
 
         
(SIGNED)      MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS 
        Secretary 
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THIS PROPOSAL IS EXPIRED -
Please contact your LGCY sales advisor or call us at (888) 908-8599 to get a new custom

home energy savings quote today!

www.lgcypower.com

Home Services and Energy Savings Report

Jonathan Hogstad
731 E 10th St Brooklyn, New York 11230

jonathanhogstad@gmail.com

Sales Representative: Jeremy Bowe

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report

https://proposals.attyx.com/solar/0abeae620ff5 1/20
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Leaders in quality home improvement

& energy efficiency

At LGCY, we are committed to providing our customers with the

highest quality products and services to help improve their

homes, save money, and reduce their carbon footprint.

Our home improvement services focus on the vital components

of a secure and sustinable home. Our core offerings include

things like roofing, HVAC, solar panels, emergency backup

systems and more!

Thank you for considering LGCY for your home improvement and

renewable energy needs. If you have any questions, please don't

hesitate to contact your energy consultant.

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report

https://proposals.attyx.com/solar/0abeae620ff5 2/20
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CUSTOMER REVIEWS

    

S Steve Poole      4 months ago

It was a fantastic experience! I got a new roof, gutters, HVAC system, and solar panels for one price. LGCY handled

everything. The work crews were respectful, efficient, and finished the projects in record time. The team was extremely

helpful, answering all my solar questions. I can't praise this company enough! They deserve 10 stars!

J Jason Clarke      4 months ago

We couldn't be happier with LGCY and their all-in-one home services! From roofing to solar, they delivered excellence.

N Nancy Davis      1 month ago

Five stars for LGCY Roofing! Their team exceeded our expectations in every aspect. The craftmanship, communication,

and overal service were top-notch. Our roof not only enhances the value of our home but also provides a sense of

security. Trustworthy and reliable - highly recommended.

LGCY holds all necessaryLGCY holds all necessary

licenses in-house:licenses in-house:

✔ ✔ General ContractorGeneral Contractor

✔ ✔ Licenced ElectricianLicenced Electrician

✔ ✔ Licenced Heating & AirLicenced Heating & Air

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report

https://proposals.attyx.com/solar/0abeae620ff5 3/20
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IS AN INDUSTRY
LEADER IN HOME
IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS.

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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How big of a deal is

an outdated HVAC

system?  

Most homeowners don't give their HVAC unit any thought until the day it

breaks down. Here are the things most likely being caused by an outdated

HVAC unit that you might not have considered:

Bad air quality

Ice buildup on evaporator coils

Inefficiencies caused by wear and tear

Refrigerant and duct leakages

Misaligned sensors

Leaking water

 

FIRST WE REDUCE,
THEN WE PRODUCE.
By replacing your HVAC unit(s) you can immediately reduce

your home's energy consumption by an average of 25%

THE LGCY AIRFLOW HVAC SOLUTION

Replacing your HVAC (Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning) system in your home

can bring several significant benefits. Here are the top five:

1. IMPROVED ENERGY EFFICIENCY

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report

https://proposals.attyx.com/solar/0abeae620ff5 5/20
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New HVAC systems are designed to be much more energy-efficient than older models. Replacing your old

system with a high-efficiency one can lead to substantial energy savings, lower utility bills, and a reduced

carbon footprint.

2. ENHANCED COMFORT

A new HVAC system can provide better temperature control, resulting in more consistent and comfortable

indoor temperatures. You'll no longer have to deal with uneven heating or cooling throughout your home.

3. REDUCED REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Older HVAC systems often require frequent repairs and maintenance, which can be costly. With a new system,

you'll experience fewer breakdowns and less frequent servicing, saving you both time and money.

4. IMPROVED INDOOR AIR QUALITY

Modern HVAC systems come equipped with advanced filtration and air purification technologies, helping to

remove allergens, dust, and pollutants from the air. This can lead to better indoor air quality and improved

respiratory health.

5. INCREASED HOME VALUE

Investing in a new HVAC system can boost your home's resale value, as buyers often prioritize properties with

updated, energy-efficient systems. Consulting with a qualified HVAC professional is crucial when replacing your

system to select the appropriate one and guarantee its optimal performance.

HOW BIG OF A DEAL IS AN
OUTDATED ROOF?

Most homeowners don't give their roof any thought until there is

a leak of visible home damage. Here are the benefits of replacing

your aging roof before its too late:

Helps improve air quality

Upgrade the value of your home

Ensure your safety through structural improvements

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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THE LGCY ROOFING SOLUTION

Replacing your roof at your home can bring several significant benefits. Here are the top

five:

1. IMPROVED ENERGY EFFICIENCY

New roofing materials are designed to be much more energy-efficient than older materials. Replacing your old

roof with a high-quality one can lead to substantial energy savings, lower utility bills, and a reduced carbon

footprint.

2. ENHANCED SAFETY

A new roof can secure you and your family's home from any potential hazards. Often times these possible

dangers go unnoticed or unseen. Our roofing team replaces your roof and doesn't patch it up.

3. REDUCED REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Older roofs often require frequent repairs and maintenance, which can be costly. With a new roof, you'll

experience fewer needs for patch work and less frequent servicing, saving you both time and money.

4. IMPROVED INDOOR AIR QUALITY

Old or bad roofs can lead to moisture build up and possibly mold in your home. By replacing your roof, you can

ensure that your home will remain safe with better air quality.

5. INCREASED HOME VALUE

IS IT TIME FOR A NEW ROOF?
Here are some reasons that you may need to replace your roof:

Poor air quality

Lower energy efficiency

Possible safety hazards

CALL US TODAY FOR A QUALITY CHECK

OF YOUR ROOF!

855.969.6851

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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Investing in a new roof can enhance your home's resale value, as potential buyers frequently value properties

with updating and durable roofing materials. It's essential to collaborate with a qualified roofing contractor to

evaluate your home's specific requirements, select the right roofing materials, and ensure proper installation for

longevity and performance.

ENERGY PROBLEM

Why do traditional electrical

bills increase?

Inflation and the ever increasing cost to generate electricity

The grid that delivers electricity is in need of constant repair

High infrastructure overhead to run and maintain the

electric grid

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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Greedy power companies need to return $ to shareholders

Utility companies are legalized monopolies

ENERGY SOLUTION

How does LGCY reduce your

power bill?

When you go solar, your utility company will install a new power

meter called a "smart meter". While you're producing solar power,

the energy used straight from the panels won't be metered by the

utility company, drastically reducing your traditional power bill. In

some locations, the excess energy produced by your solar panels can

be sent back to your power company via the grid. You could be given

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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credits for your extra solar power to offset usage when your panels

are not exposed to the sun.

YOU'RE SPENDING TOO
MUCH ON POWER.
Our unique, no-money down home improvement

options will instantly reduce what you pay for

energy each month.

No upfront costs or out of pocket expenses.

LGCY only installs Tier 1, Energy Star rated
equipment, which will reduce your energy bill right
away.

Your own personal Home Improvement team will
guide you every step of the way.

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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Our average customer sees a 50% reduction in their
energy consumption when they choose the "LGCY
Bundle".

LGCY only installs with GAF Certified Roofing
Materials, with the best warranty in the business.

THE LGCY
GUARANTEE

PEACE OF MIND GUARANTEE
Feel confident in your decision to go with LGCY

HVAC ROOF

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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The LGCY Guarantee includes 10 year

parts + 1 Year Labor Warranty

The LGCY Guarantee roof includes a 30

Year Warranty

25 YEARS
Panel Manufacturer Warranty

24/7 SUPPORT
LGCY Guarantee includes 24/7

emergency service calls at no additional

cost.

THE COST OF DOING
NOTHING
CURRENT ELECTRICAL BILL

$300
UTILITY INCREASE

3%
TOTAL: 25 YEARS

$131,253

TRADITIONAL HOME IMPROVEMENT

COST RATE

9.99%
MONTHLY

$319
TOTAL

$19,118
Assumes 5 Year Loan Term. Estimate only. Rates and fees vary by lender.

EXPECTED MONTHLY COST (Electrial & Home Improvement)

YEAR 1 $619

YEAR 5 $666

15000$

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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YEAR 10 $403

YEAR 25 $628

THE COST OF NOT
CHOOSING LGCY
TOTAL ELECTRIC
& HOME IMPROVEMENT

$150,371

Your recommended solar design

Estimate. Final design may need to be adjusted.

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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LGCY SOLUTION
INVESTMENT

Total Investment:

System details

Finance

Term length: 20 years. Rate: 10.99%.

System size

9.03 kW DC
Number of panels

21

Panel type

Tier 1 - 430 W
Yearly production

10,883 kWh
Estimated, based on analysis of nearby site data. Actual

performance may vary.

Additional work

Proprietary Solar Mounting Canopy * ROOFING * Flat Roof

Replacement - Shingle to Shingle – GAF Liberty Two-Part System -

Full replacement of all flat roof areas using GAF’s Liberty low-slope

roofing system. Includes base and cap sheet installation for a

durable, watertight seal with extended weather resistance, Roof

work includes main flat roof area and all shingled sections and

extensions. * HVAC * (4) - 9,000 BTU (Small Room) Ductless HVAC

Systems, (2) - 24,000 BTU (XL Room) Ductless HVAC Systems,

Existing gas system will be safely decommissioned, Residence

type: Single Family

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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$96,800  

conEd Rebate:

$8,000
 

Financed Amount:

$88,800
NO INCENTIVES*

$971 / month

Federal Tax Credit:

$29,040
 

$694 / month

State Tax Credit:

$5,000

Other Incentives: NYC + I.R.A.

$26,439
 

NET INVESTMENT

$28,321

TOTAL SAVINGS

$122,050

 

ALL INCENTIVES*

$293 / month

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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*Financing subject to credit approval. Payment assumes application of tax credits/incentives towards loan principle. See agreement for additional disclosures. This is an

estimate. Utility rates may vary and actual savings, if any, may vary. Historical data are not necessarily representative of future results. For further information regarding rates,

contact your local utility or state public utility commission. Tax and other federal, state and local incentives vary as to refund-ability and are subject to change or termination by

legislative or regulatory action, which may impact savings estimates. Consult a tax professional. Due to the ever changing costs in the solar industry, LGCY can only guarantee

this price for 10 days.

OUR PROCESS
KNOW WHAT TO EXPECT DURING THE INSTALLATION OF YOUR SOLAR

ARRAY. THE PROCESS OF PREPARING FOR SOLAR INSTALLATION

TYPICALLY TAKES 30-60 DAYS.

1. SITE & FINANCE APPROVAL
This important step is to verify all the information that our proposal team used to put together

the project. It's important to get the site survey done as soon as possible and as accurately as

possible to ensure a smooth project from the beginning. We will reach out promptly if we are

missing any information.

2. ENGINEERING & PERMITTING
We will work diligently to finalize the Full Engineering Plan Set, Shading Report, Utility

Preliminary IC Submission & Electrical 3 Line Diagram. This is critical for the next few steps to

move as smoothly as possible.

3. CONSTRUCTION
Our best in class scheduling department will call and schedule all construction. We will always

try and work around your schedule and always will clean up after ourselves. Our construction

department works quickly and never compromises when it comes to the quality we are known

for.

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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4. INSPECTIONS
After construction, we will request an

inspection through your AHJ. The AHJ will then

issue an inspection date. Our team will show up

early for the inspection in order to ensure your

job has the best chance of passing the first

time.

5. PTO (Permission to Operate)

Once your inspection is passed. If you have a

grid tied solar system, we will submit the

passed inspection to your utility company and

receive Permission to Operate (PTO). Once your

system is turned on, you’ll be able to actively

monitor your solar systems production right

from your phone.

This proposal has expired. Please contact your LGCY

sales advisor or call us at (888) 908-8599 to get a new

custom home energy savings quote today!

WE’LL GUIDE YOU EVERY STEP OF THE WAY.
PLEASE DON’T HESITATE TO CALL US AT ANY
STAGE OF THE INSTALLATION.

For fastest response, please text our customer service team at:

888.908.8599

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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Project Verification

After signing loan docs, your customer should have received an email with instructions on completing

their Project Verification. Please guide them through enabling their camera and microphone to complete

this step.

Solar Welcome Call

For projects that include solar (plus any other home services) please call the number below. Your

customer will need to be present to verify project details.

(855) 255-5569

Mon-Fri:   8AM - 11PM MST

Sat:          8AM - 8PM MST

Sun:         10AM - 6PM MST

9/26/25, 2:58 PM LGCY Home Services and Energy Savings Report
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